

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF GEORGIA

CONSUMER CREDIT RESEARCH
FOUNDATION,
Appellant,

v.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE,
UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF
GEORGIA and CAMPAIGN
FOR ACCOUNTABILITY,
Appellees.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Case No.
A17A0620

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR 112505
Attorney General

ANNETTE M. COWART 191199
Deputy Attorney General

RUSSELL D. WILLARD 760280
Senior Assistant Attorney General

JENNIFER COLANGELO 521320
Assistant Attorney General
40 Capitol Square SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 656-4168 (phone)
(404) 657-9932 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. Factual and Procedural Background..... 3

II. Argument and Citation of Authorities..... 5

 A. The Open Records Act does not mandate that the requested records be withheld..... 5

 B. Interpreting the Open Records Act exceptions as mandating non-disclosure would be contrary to the intent of the Act. 11

 C. BOR’s decision to release the records will not harm scholarly research or academic freedom. 15

III. Conclusion 17

Certificate of Service 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bowers v. Shelton, 265 Ga. 247 (1995) 9

Doe v. Board of Regents, 215 Ga. App. 684 (1994) 10

Red & Black Publishing Company. Inc. v. Board of Regents,
262 Ga. 848 (1993) 10

Schick v. Board of Regents, 334 Ga. App. 425 (2015) 10

STATUTES

O.C.G.A. § 50-18-70 et seq. *passim*

O.C.G.A. §48-7-60(a) 6, 9, 12

O.C.G.A. §49-5-40(b) 6, 13
